GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1068

TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY, 10" FEBRUARY, 2022

CREATION OF LEGISLATIVE COUNCILS IN STATES

1068. Shri Prasanna Acharya:
Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) the States in the Union of India where State Legislative Councils are in existence;

(b) the State Legislative Assemblies having adopted resolutions for creation of Legislative Councils in their respective States; and

(c) whether Odisha Legislative Assembly has adopted unanimous resolution for creation of Legislative Council and whether Central Government would move to create such council under Article 169 of the Constitution, if so, by when, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI KIREN RIJ1JU)

(@): State Legislative Councils are existing in 06 States, namely :- (i) Andhra Pradesh (ii) Bihar (iii) Karnataka (iv) Maharashtra (v) Telangana and (vi) Uttar
Pradesh.

(b): The following States had adopted the resolution for creation of Legislative

Councils, namely :- (i) Assam (ii) Rajasthan and (iii) West Bengal.

(c): As per record, no such resolution has been received by the Government.
However, the information is being collected from the State Government of Odisha as regards to adoption of resolution.
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